Directive 2002/95/EC (RoHS)
Overview on Exemptions and Pending Requests at EU Level
Status: 23 June 2008
Package What exemptions does it include?
In which stakeholder consultation?
Status of procedure
1st package Subject to Stakeholder consultation (deadline 5 July 2004).
Proposal of Exemptions included:
1. Lead used in compliant-pin VHDM (very High Density Medium) connector
system.
2. Lead as a coating material for a thermal conduction module c-ring.
3. Lead and cadmium in optical and filter glass.
4. Lead in optical transceivers for industrial applications
5. Lead in solders consisting of more that two elements for the connection between
the pins and the package of microprocessors with a lead content of more than 85% in
proportion to the tin-lead content (exemption until 2010).
6. Lead in high melting temperature type solders (i.e. tin-lead solder alloys
containing more than 85% lead) and any lower melting temperature solder required
to be used with high melting temperature solder to complete a viable electrical
connection.
7. Lead in solders to complete a viable electrical connection internal to certain
Integrated Circuit Packages (Flip Chips) (exemption until 2010).
8. Article 4(1) substances in safety equipment for fire and rescue services.
9. Lead in lead-bronze bearing-shells and bushes.
COM 2005/747/EC of 21 October 2005:
Published in OJ L 280/19, 25 October 2005.
This decision replaces the former exemptions 7 and 8 by:
7. - Lead in high melting temperature type solders (i.e. lead-based alloys
containing 85 % by weight or more lead),
- Lead in solders for servers, storage and storage array systems, network
infrastructure equipment for switching, signaling, transmission as well as
network management for telecommunications,
-  Lead in electronic ceramic parts (e.g. piezoelectronic devices).
8. Cadmium and its compounds in electrical contacts and cadmium plating
except for applications banned under Directive 91/338/EEC amending
Directive 76/769/EEC relating to restrictions on the marketing and use of
certain dangerous substances and preparations.
This decision grants the following additional exemptions:
11. Lead used in compliant pin connector systems.
12. Lead as a coating material for the thermal conduction module c-ring.
13. Lead and cadmium in optical and filter glass.
14. Lead in solders consisting of more than two elements for the connection
between the pins and the package of microprocessors with a lead content of
more than 80 % and less than 85 % by weight.
15. Lead in solders to complete a viable electrical connection between
semiconductor die and carrier within integrated circuit Flip Chip packages.
2nd package COM 2005/717/EC of 13 October 2005:
Published in OJ L 271/48, 15 October 2005.
This decision replaces the former exemption 1:
Applications of lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium,
polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

14. Electrical/electronic components contained mobile and stationary air
compressors and vacuum systems, compressed air contaminant removal systems and
pneumatic contractor’s air tools.
15. Electrical/electronic equipment that are: used in transport -aviation, aerospace,
road, maritime, rail; installed in to the fabric of buildings – elevators, escalators,
moving walks, dumb waiters, and heating, cooling and ventilation systems, and fire
and security systems; used in the energy generation and transmission; used in mining
and mineral processing; used for non-consumer mechanical power transmission
systems; industrial process pumps and compressors; used in industrial refrigeration;
and used in military applications.
16. Lead alloys as electrical/mechanical solder for transducers used in high-powered
professional and commercial loudspeakers.
17. Cadmium oxide.
18. Solder tin of the thermo fuse with a defined low melting point.
19. Lead in lead oxide glass used in plasma display panel (PDP).
COM 2006/310/EC of 21 April 2006:
Published in OJ L 115/38, 28 April 2006.
This decision adds the following exemptions:
16. Lead in linear incandescent lamps with silicate coated tubes.
17. Lead halide as radiant agent in High Intensity Discharge (HID) lamps used

13. Cadmium alloys as electrical/mechanical solder joints to electrical conductors
located directly on the voice coil in transducers used in high-powered loudspeakers.
14. Thermal cutoff with a fusible element that contains lead (and possibly cadmium,
mercury and hexavalent chromium) for applications where normal operating
temperature exceeds 140 C and reliable, predictable, operation for a minimum of
30,000 hours is required.
15. Mercury free flat panel lamp.
16. Electronic equipment where the reliability, durability and longevity of the
equipment is paramount.
17. Semi Red Brass C84400, 81-3-7-9 or a similar Brass material. Used on radio
frequency line sections.
18. Lead is used as an alloy to the copper in 6 to 8 % by weight. Needed for casting
and machinability characteristics.
19. Lead in solders for electronic equipments used for the monitoring, the protection
and the safety of people in healthcare, telecare and emergency calls domains in
COM 2006/691/EC of 12 October 2006
Published in OJ, L 283/48, 14 October 2006
This decision adds the following exemptions:
21. Lead and cadmium in printing inks for the application of enamels on
borosilicate glass.

 6
professional and private sectors.
20. FPGA devices manufactured by Xilinx (XC5202-6VQ100C, XC4003E-
3VQ100C and XC4013E-3PQ240C) containing lead solder (Pb) used in the plating
of the device terminations.
21. Lead oxide in seal frit used for making window assemblies for argon and krypton
laser tubes.
22. Smart card readers (product: GemSelf700-MS2, GCR700-3ZS, Vodafone D2,
GCR760 and GemSelf750 SV).
23. Use of mercury in Babcock’s DC plasma displays and use of Lead Oxide (PbO)
in Babcock’s DC plasma displays frit seal.
6th package  COM 2006/692/EC of 12 October 2006
Published in OJ, L 283/50, 14 October 2006
This decision adds the following exemption
28. Hexavalent chromium in corrosive preventive coatings of unpainted metal
sheetings and fasteners used for corrosion protection and Electromagnetic
Interface Shielding in equipment falling under category three of Directive
2002/96/EC (IT and telecommunications equipment). Exemption granted until
1 July 2007
COM 2006/690/EC of 12 October 2006
Published in OJ, L 283/47, 14 October 2006
This decision adds the following exemption
29. Lead bound in crystal glass as defined in Annex I (Categories 1, 2, 3 and 4)
of Council Directive 69/493/EEC
7th package  COM 2008/385/EC of 24 January 2008
Published on OJ, L 136/9, 24 January 2008
 This decision adds the following exemption
30. Cadmium alloys as electrical/mechanical solder joints to electrical
conductors located directly on the voice coil in transducers used in high-